
 

 
i 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
PENNS PLACE 
PETERSFIELD 
HAMPSHIRE  
GU31 4EX 
 

Telephone: 01730 266551 
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk 

 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 14 September 2021   

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Penns Place, Petersfield, GU31 4EX 

 
 

Membership:   Councillor B Bentley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors K Budden, K Carter, P Wigman, A Williams and C Hatter (Vice-
Chairman) 
 

 
Public Attendance Please note that there is limited public seating available. If you 
wish to attend in person please contact the officer listed below. 
 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Gill Kneller 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Date of Publication: 6 September 2021 
 
Contact Officer: David Penrose 02392 446692 
 Email:  david.penrose@easthants.gov.uk 
 
 

Can Councillors Please Submit Any Detailed Technical Questions On The 
Items Included In This Agenda To The Contact Officer By 12 Noon On 
Thursday, 9 September 2021 



 

 
ii 

 

  Page 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 

 

2  MInutes   
 

1 - 4 

3  Declarations of Interests   
 

 

4  External Auditors Progress Report    
 

5 - 18 

5  Internal Auditors Progress Report   
 

19 - 34 

6  Provisional Year End Outturn (2020-21)    
 

35 - 58 

7  Q1 Performance Report   
 

59 - 90 



 

 
iii 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073. 
 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the meetings.  
 
Disabled Access 
 

All meeting venues have full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 
Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 
PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 
DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
No Smoking Policy 
 

All meeting venues operate a no smoking policy on all premises and ground 
 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
iv 

. 
 

  
 



1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
8 June 2021 

 

 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Audit Committee held on 8 June 2021 
 
 
Present  
 
Councillor: B Bentley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: K Budden, K Carter, A Williams and T Maroney (Reserve) 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Wigman. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

3 Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion  
 
The Committee received the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2020-21 which 
provided the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness 
the Council’s framework of risk management, control and governance 
processes and summarised the audit work from which that opinion is derived 
for the year ending 31 March 2021.  The Chief Internal Auditor drew the 
Committee’s attention to the following areas: 
 

a) Internal audit was compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards during 2020-21; 
 

b) The Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
management control was considered to be ‘Reasonable’ and audit 
testing has demonstrated controls to be working in practice; and 

 
c) Where internal audit work identified areas where management controls 

could be improved or where systems and laid down procedures were 
not fully followed, appropriate corrective actions and a timescale for 
improvement were agreed with the responsible managers. 

 
He highlighted that there had been 25 audit reviews, and that of these there 
had been six substantial, eight reasonable and two limited audit opinions 
provided.  Three pieces of work had been affect
[...]
 Chief Finance Officer’s opinion that the 
overall governance arrangements of the Council were sound. The Annual 
Governance Statement was informed by the self-assessment of compliance 
against the principles by the Governance Manager, the Annual Governance 
Questionnaire, and the work of internal audit and external audit. The East 
Hampshire District Council Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 would be 
published with the Annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
It was noted that although the Governance Improvement Action Plan deadlines 
had been passed the Interim Director of Corporate Services said that, as this was 
a living document historical issues such as this would be addressed when it was 
finally presented to the Committee, together with the Annual Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
In reply to a comment concerning the drop in confidence in information 
governance that had emerged from the Annual Governance Questionnaire, the 

Page 2



  3 
 

Audit Committee (8.6.21) 
 
 

 

Chairman suggested that this should be an area that the Committee could 
consider, and address should it continue to consider in the next questionnaire. 
 
It was agreed that training for Audit Committee members would be undertaken 
once Covid restrictions were lifted. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 be noted. 

 
        

 The meeting commenced at 5pm and concluded at 6.02pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman……………………………………………… 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NON EXEMPT   
                

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 September 2021 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2020-21 

 
FOR DECISION  
 
Key Decision: No  

 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview 

of external audit activity against assurance work completed in accordance 
with the approved audit plan and to provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ 
reports. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Audit Committee note the External Audit Progress Report as 

attached at Appendix 1.  
 
3.0 Summary  
 
3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 

responsible for: 
 

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of External control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the management of 
risk; and 
 

 undertaking an adequate and effective External audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of External control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to External control. 

 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

3.2 Appendix 1 summarises the performance of External Audit for 2021-22 to 31 
July 2021.   

 
4.0 Implications  

 
4.1 Resources: 

External Audit is provided through the Southern External Audit Partnership. 
The audit plan consists of 300 audit days and remains fluid throughout the 
year to meet the changing needs of the Council.  

 
4.2 Legal:  

Compliance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 
 

4.3 Strategy: 
External audit plays a vital role in helping the organisation accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and 
improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes.  
 

4.4 Risks:  
The audit needs assessment follows a risk-based audit approach taking 
cognisance of the Council’s risk register. 
 

4.5 Communications: 
None directly from this report. 
 

4.6 Customers & Community:  
None directly from this report although improvements to controls and 
governance arrangements will ensure more efficient and effective service 
delivery. 
 

4.7 Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA):  
n/a 

  
5.0 Consultation 

 
5.1 The report has been discussed and noted by the Management Team who met 

at the Executive Board on 31st August 2021. 
 

  

Page 6



 

 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – External Audit Prog
[...]
rademarks or trademarks of KPMG International.

kpmg.com/uk

The key contacts in relation to our audit are:

Andrew Cardoza
Director
T: +44 (0)7711 869957
E: andrew.cardoza@kpmg.co.uk

Duncan Laird
Senior Manager
T: +44 (0)7776 476430
E: duncan.laird@kpmg.co.uk

Ed Mills
Assistant Manager
T: +44 (0)7825 435919
E: edward.mills@kpmg.co.uk

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

NON EXEMPT   
                

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 September 2021 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021-22 (July 2021) 
Deputy Head of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership  

ITEM NO 

 
FOR DECISION  
 
Key Decision: No  

 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview 

of internal audit activity against assurance work completed in accordance with 
the approved audit plan and to provide an overview of the status of ‘live’ 
reports. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Audit Committee note the Internal Audit Progress Report, reflecting 

progress to 31 July 2021, as attached at Appendix 1.  
 
3.0 Summary  
 
3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 

responsible for: 
 

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the management of 
risk; and 
 

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control. 

 
3.2 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 

Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to 
provide a written status report to Audit Committee summarising: 
 
‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its 
plan.’  

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3.3 Appendix 1 summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2021-22 to 31 
July 2021.   

 
4.0 Implications  

 
4.1 Resources: 

Internal Audit is provided through the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. The 
audit plan consists of 300 audit days and remains fluid throughout the year to 
meet the changing needs of the Council.  

 
4.2 Legal:  

Compliance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 
 

4.3 Strategy: 
Internal audit plays a vital role in helping the organisation accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and 
improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes.  
 

4.4 Risks:  
The audit needs assessment follows a risk-based audit approach taking 
cognisance of the Council’s risk register. 
 

4.5 Communications: 
None directly from this report. 
 

4.6 Customers & Community:  
None directly from this report although improvements to controls and 
governance arrangements will ensure more efficient and effective service 
delivery. 
 

4.7 Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA):  
n/a 

  
5.0 Consultation 

 
5.1 The report has been discussed and noted by the Management Team who met 

at the Executive Board on 31st August 2021. 
 

  

Page 20



 

 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22 (July 21) 
 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
Legal Services: Daniel Toohey, Head of Legal Services; and 
Finance: Lydia Morrison, Chief Finance Officer. 
 

Contact Officer: Antony Harvey 
Job Title:   Deputy Head of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
Telephone:  07784 265289 
E-Mail:  antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk 

Page 21

mailto:antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22 

July 2021 

East Hampshire District Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 23



Internal Audit Progress Report –July 2021 

 

2 

Contents: 

1. Role of Internal Audit 3 

2. Purpose of report
[...]
 the CIPFA standard definitions 

As from April 2020 CIPFA guidance recommends a standard set of assurance opinions and supporting definitions for internal audit service 

providers across the public sector.  

To ensure SIAP continue to conform to the best practice principles, the standard definitions were adopted for our 2020-21 work and moving 

forwards.   

There remain some residual reviews detailed within Section 4 of this report that refer to SIAPs former assurance ratings which are detail below. 

Substantial A sound framework of internal control is in place and operating effectively.  No risks to the achievement of system 
objectives have been identified 

Adequate Basically a sound framework of internal control with opportunities to improve controls and / or compliance with the control 
framework.  No significant risks to the achievement of system objectives have been identified 

Limited Significant weakness identified in the framework of internal control and / or compliance with the control framework which 
could place the achievement of system objectives at risk 

No Fundamental weaknesses identified in the framework of internal control or the framework is ineffective or absent with 
significant risk to the achievement of system objectives. 

 

 

P
age 34



  

                                                                             

 

 NON-EXEMPT  

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 SEPTEMBER 2021  

PROVISIONAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2020/21 

 

FOR DECISION 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Louisson 

Key Decision: No  

Report Number:  

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to provide Cabinet with summary position regarding the 

provisional revenue and capital outturn for 2020/21. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are requested to note: 

a. the outturn for the General Revenue Fund, subject to external audit, of a 

General Fund underspend of £0.165 million 

b. transfers to the General Revenue Fund and Earmarked reserves, as set out 

in Table 3 – Earmarked Reserve Movements of the report 

c. The position of the 2020/21 capital programme as at Outturn (31 March 

2021). 

2.2. Cabinet area asked to approve: 

d. the budget virements in revenue and capital programme, per Appendix D as 

set out in paragraphs 5.10 and 5.11 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1. This report advises members of the final (unaudited) revenue and capital budget 

monitoring year end positions as at 31 March 2021 for the financial year 2020/21 

together with the resulting reserves positions. The forecasts indicate a year end 

general fund underspend of £0.165 million. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



  

                                                                             

 

3.2. The majority of service expenditure is in line with budget profiles and forecasts. 

Directors and Heads of Service worked to bring services that identified large 

variances during the year back into a balance. 

3.3. This report also details changes to the capital budget made since the 2020/21 

budget was set on 20 February 2020 and reflects the forecast year end position of 

the 2020/21 capital spend against budget as at Period 9 (as at 31 December 

2020). 

3.4. As a result of the global pandemic and subsequent pressures put on Local 

Authorities, the statutory deadline of 31 May for the draft Statement of Accounts 

has been changed by central Government and the first draft of the statutory 

accounts must now be approved by 31 July 2021 with the final audited accounts 

published by 30 September. Work is progressing and officers are aiming to pass 

the draft accounts to the external auditors as soon as they are ready. 

3.5. Despite the challenges posed a provisional revenue and capital outturn have 

been produced. It should be noted this is only a provisional outturn position and 

will be finalised in time for publication of the draft accounts. 

3.6. This report provides Cabinet with an update on the provisio
[...]
rvices 11,065  0  11,065  0  537  0  0  11,602  

                  

Funded by:                 

Parish Precepts 4,282    4,282          4,282  

Business Rates Retention (1,307)   (1,306)         (1,306) 

P
age 56



Council Tax Demand on the Collection 
Fund (inc precepts) (11,113)   (11,113)         (11,113) 

Collection Fund (Surplus)/Deficit (118)   (118)         (118) 

General Grants               0  

New Homes Bonus Grant (3,346)   (3,346)         (3,346) 

Other Financing               0  

                  

Contributions to/(from) Earmarked 
Reserves 537    537    (537)     0  

Contributions to/(from) General Fund 
Balance               0  

                  

Total Funding (11,065) 0  (11,064) 0  (537) 0  0  (11,601) 

                  

Net (Surplus) / Deficit 0    1  0  0  0  0  1 
 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

NON-EXEMPT 

East Hampshire District Council 

Cabinet 14 September 2021

  

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER ONE 2021/22  

 

FOR NOTING   

 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Louisson 

Key Decision: No  

Report Number: EHDC/ 

1. Purpose 

1.1. This paper is submitted to Cabinet Briefing to provide a strategic overview of 

performance for Quarter One 2021/22 in relation to the corporate priorities in the 

Council’s Corporate Plan. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Cabinet Briefing are required to note: 

a. The revenue forecast variance outturn for 2021/22 in Appendix A 

b. The summary performance information at Appendix B for services 

3. Executive Summary 

Revenue Forecast  

3.1. The revenue monitoring report for Quarter 1 shows a projected deficit for the net 

cost of services of £0.105 million. This mainly reflects projected loss on several 

income streams. It is hoped that through management action and regular 

monitoring during the year that this position would improve. Any changes will be 

included in future monitoring reports. 

3.2. The impact of the projected deficit for the net cost of servic
[...]
he 
district of East 
Hampshire

Continued good progress with place 
making projects across the district and 
ongoing liaison amongst all tiers of local 
government to support delivery of 
projects

Incorporating:
Regeneration & Placemaking, Economic Development 

No variance

Budget variance in Q1

Budget 
£822,000

Estimated 
outturn 

£822,000

P
age 90


	Agenda
	2 MInutes
	4 External Auditors Progress Report
	East Hants DC-20-21-Audit Progress Report
	External Audit�Progress Report 2020/21
	Introduction
	Summary of progress
	Summary of progress
	Appendices
	Financial statements audit – judgements� - LGPS - (continued)
	Financial statements audit – judgements – LGPS - (continued)
	Financial statements audit – judgements – LGPS - (continued)
	Slide Number 9


	5 Internal Auditors Progress Report
	EHDC Audit Committee - Internal Audit Progress Report (July 21) - Appendix 1

	6 Provisional Year End Outturn (2020-21)
	Appendix A - Revenue Outturn
	Appendix B - EHDC Q3 Capital Outturn
	Appendix C - Earmarked Reserves
	Appendix D - Budget Virements

	7 Q1 Performance Report
	EHDC Appendix A MOnitoring EB Q1 202122
	Appendix B - Performance Report V4




Minutes of the meeting


  1 
Audit Committee  

(14.9.21) 

 
 
 

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Audit Committee held on 14 September 2021 
 
Present  
 
Councillor: B Bentley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors: K Budden, K Carter, P Wigman, A Williams and C Hatter (Vice-
Chairman) 
 
 
5 Apologies for Absence  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

6 MInutes  
 
The minutes of 08 June 2021 were agreed as a true record. 
 

7 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8 External Auditors Progress Report 2020 - 2021  
 
The report was introduced by Mr Cardoza and Mr Laird from KPMG. 
 
Cllrs Thanked Auditors for their work.   
 
Proposed by Cllr Bentley and Seconded by Cllr Williams and following a vote, it 
was RESOLVED that the External Audit Progress Report as submitted be 
noted.. 
 

9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-2022  
 
Mr Anthony Harvey introduced the report and highlighted to members key 
points of note. 
 
Cllrs commended Internal Auditors and officers for their work, especially in light 
of the challenging times over that period.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Bentley and Seconded by Cllr Budden and following a vote, it 
was RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 2021 – 2022, 
reflecting progress to 31 July 2021 as submitted be noted. 
 

10 Provisional Year End Outturn (2020-21)  
 
Cllr Louisson introduced the report as relevant Portfolio Holder. 



  2 
Audit Committee  

(14.9.21) 

 
 
 

The Section 151 Officer provided an overview of the key points of note in 
relation to the financial challenges over the report period.  
 
Following questions, the S151 Officer further informed members that a report 
that included the performance of Regenco was being written and would be 
taken to Cabinet.  Members asked that the report come to Audit Committee for 
review also. 
  
The S151 Officer confirmed that all staff were re-deployed to work on Council 
business and that no staff were ‘furloughed’.  Members commended staff for 
their work during the pandemic 
 
Proposed by Cllr Louisson and Seconded by Cllr Carter and following a vote, it 
was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the outturn for the General Revenue Fund, subject to external audit, of 

a General Fund underspend of £0.165 million; 
 
b) transfers to the General Revenue Fund and Earmarked reserves, as 

set out in Table 3 – Earmarked Reserve Movements of the submitted 
report; 

 
c) the position of the 2020/21 capital programme as at Outturn (31 March 

2021); and 
 
d) the budget virements in revenue and capital programme, per Appendix 

D as set out in paragraphs 5.10 and 5.11 of the submitted report 
 
be noted. 
 

11 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2021/22  
 
Cllr Louisson introduced the report as relevant Portfolio Holder introduced the 
report. 
 
Cllrs discussed risk and cyber security.  
 
Proposed by Cllr Louisson and Seconded by Cllr Williams it was RESOLVED 
that: 

 
a) the revenue forecast variance outturn for 2021/22 in Appendix A of the 

submitted report; and 
 

b) the summary performance information at Appendix B for services of the 
submitted report 

 
be noted. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.09 pm 


